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November 3, 1997

Abolghzssem Razi
3609 14th St E

Oakland, CA 94601

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO., 7912,
SITE ADDRESS: 3609 14TH ST E, OAKLAND, CA 94601

The Western Geo-Engineers October 15, 1997 revised propoaal totaling $10,400 to perform fils

review, moot with local regulators, reviso the Soil Tech July 28, 1997 work plan, perform quarterly

sampling and slug test 10 wells, analyze 3 monitoring wells for bio-parameteors, perform RBCA Tier 1
modeling, and develop a report of findings is pre-approved subject to the following provisiong:

* Laboratory costs are pre-approved st subcontracted cost + 15% merkup.

¢ Inatelephone conversation with George Converse, it was digcussad that a portion of the file
review wes related to & Phase I investigation of the neighborhood. Investigation of off-site soumes
is ot eligible for reimbursemet, as such these costs do nat appear eligible,

» The actwal costs and scope ofwork performed must be cousistent with the pre-approval for it to
remaln valid. 1f a different scopo of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-zpproval
of costs on the new scope of work.

s  The work products must bo acceptable to r.he Rugional Board (and/or local agency).

Please remember that it i atill nosessary to submit the astual costa of the work a# sxplained in the
Reimbursement Request Ingtructions to conflmi that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval
before you wiil be reimburscd, To make this easier, insure that your consultant prepares his
involceg to match the format of the original estimate, and pravidts reasonable explanations for any
changes madc in the scope of work or increuses In the costs. When the invoices are submitted you

must include copies of ail:

¢ subcontractor invoicss,
* (ochnival reports, when available, and
» applicable correspondence from the oversight agency.

If you should have any questions, please contact ma at (916) 227-7748,
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND, CA 95776-6003
FAX (916) 662-0273

(916) 668-5300

- CALIF CONTRACTOR # 513857 A CORPORATION
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

September 16, 1997 (revised October 15, 1997)

Mr. Jim Munch
Pre-Approval Unit

UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA. 94244-2120
(916) 227-4333

RE: Mr. Abolghassem Razi,Tony’s Express Auto Services, 3609 E. 14" Street, Oakland, CA 94601,
UST Cleanup Fund Program Claim #007912 - Steve Marquez.

~ Dear Mr. Munch:

Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE), on behalf of Mr, Abolghassem Razi, the owner of the property
listed above, is requesting pre-approval of costs to fulfill the Alameda County Health concerns

" addressed in the August 13, 1997 letter and subsequent meeting with Mr. Barney Chen of Alameda
County on August 28, 1997,

Mr. Chan’s letter dated August 13 and conclusions drawn during my meeting with Mr. Chan on
August 28, 1997 indicate the following are needed prior to considering this site for closure.

The following addresses the concerns preaentad in the August 13,1997 letter, these includs but are
not limited to, see Appendxx A,

1, Sample the groundwater in selected wells for Nitrate, Sulfate, Ferrous Iron, Ortho-
Phosphate, Ammonia Nitrogen, pH, Ox-Redox potential, Dissolved Oxygen,
Hydrocarbon Degraders and Methane/COz. -

2. Why was Method 8260 run on the wells and what is the source of the compounds
discovered.

3. Why was MW9 decommissioned

Duwring my meeting with Mr. Chan on August 28, 1997 the following items where verbally added to
the requirements.

4, Perform Risk Base Cormrective Action (RBCA) Modeling for gasoline and its constituents,

5. To evaluate this site for closure considerations and/or proceed with the ciean-up, the
above mentioned items need to be performed along with slug tests on all wells, This is
necessary in order to calculate groundwater movemnent and more importantly contaminant
transport beneath the site, The revised workplan will detail the methods to fulfill all
concerns and field activities performed. .
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6. Revise the July 28, 1997 Soil Tech Engincering Workplan to address the comments in the
August 13, 1997 letter and include these items listed in 4 and 5 of this section. The.
following table outlines the "not to exceed" costs developed for this next phase of work.

. FILE REVIEW, REGULATORY . $2,400
MEETINGS/CORRESPONDANCE AND EPA METHOD
8260 RESERCH

. ~ REVISON OF SOIL TECH ENGINEERING | e $500
WORKPLAN, JULY 28, 1997
. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WITH SLUG | » $2,400
TEST AND BIO-GEOCHEMICAL INDICATORS
. LABORATORY COSTS; . $2,300
. 10-TPHg-BTEX, 5-AMMONIA NITROGEN,
. 5.ORTHO-PHOSPHATE, 5-pH,
. 5-HYDROCARBON DEGRADERS, AND
. 5-METHANE/CO;
»
. RISK BASE CORRECTIVE ACTION|e $1,300
MODELING FOR FUEL RELEASE SITES (RBCA TIER
1)
. REPORT OF FINDINGS v $1,500

T TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED COST 10,400.00

The above cost does not include disposal of any fluids and or soils generated during this
phase of the investigation, cost for storage and disposal will be billed at cost plus as needed.

Mr. Abolghassen Razi can be contacted directly at 3609 East 14" Street, Onkland, California
94601 (510) 261-4444, If you should have any questions about this pre-approval, please do
not hesitate to call me at (916) 668-5300,

i Thank you,

George L. Converse
Project Manager - Western Geo-Engineers

Ce:  Mr. Abolghassem Razi (510) 261-4444
Mz, Barney Chan, Alameda County Health (510) 367-6763
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Mr. Steve Marquez P‘ s ‘
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RB: Mr. Abolghassom Razl,Tony’s Express Auto Services, 3609 E. 14* Strest, Ozkiand, CA 94601,
UST Cleanup Fund Program Claim #007912, |

Doar Mr. Marquez:

Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE), on behalf of Mr, Aholﬁhme:ﬁ Razi, the owner of mix-hro'p&ty '
listed ebove, 1o requesting pre-approval of costs to fulfill the Alameda County Health concens
addressed In the August 13, 1597 letter and subssquant mesting with Mz, Barney Chan of Alemsda

. County on Auguat 28, 1957,

| ‘Mr. Chan's Istter datad August 13 and conclusions drawn during my meating with Mr, Chan on
August 28, 1997 indicats the following are needed prior to consicdering this site for closuss,

v. . The following addresses the concerns presented in the August 13,1997 letter, these Includo but arw
not limited to. ' Lo

¥ {, Semple the groundwater in the wells for nltrate, sulfuts, ferrous lron and dissolved

. adg( Orfbaghe s Flall (Pog-3) + ax=red peteadrag,
2. % wis Method 8260 run on the wells and what is the soures of the sompounds
dianovludr‘,amd tonsd
3. Why wes psommizsion ) e &
‘ . 3 dns ad P& 1Fus.;.r_g,e£¢,u.fpnrm+ vildonsity
Epgﬁgi;?mey?nfeﬂ:g with M@'Eh::?n August 28, 19 79 tha following ltems whare vacbally added to i’
" the rdquirsments. ' .

4. Perform Rlsk Base Correotive Action (RBCA) Modeling for gasoline snd its constituents,
5§ To svaluate this site for closure considarations and/or proceed with the lean-up, the
above mentionsd ltems noed 1o be pasformed along with elug tests on atl wells, Thisis.
. necessary in otdar o caloulate groundwater movement and mors importantly ¢ontaminant
frensport benseth the alte. Tha revised workplan will detail the methods 10 fulfill all
- soncerms and field sctivitian parformed. |
6. Revlss the July 28, 1997 Soil Tech Enginessing Workples to address the comments {n the
August 13, 1997 letter and include thess itama listed in 4 and 5 of this section. The
following takle outlinea the "not to sxcesd" costa developed fbr this next phass of work,

'wpﬂ o




“ALNWEbkeéﬂﬁf? o

‘DEG B8 67 17:31 WEST.GEO-EMNG. -WEGE-S16-662-873 P.&/7 \

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
[] n
AGENCY X |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , , .
Auguet 12, 1997 EN\:’AhONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID ¢ 31337 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Marbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Abolghazmsem Razi Alameda, CA B4502-6577
Tony’s Expramss Auto Services ﬁ&ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁkas

360% E. 1l4th St.
Oakland CA 94601

Ra: Work Plan for Enhanced pis-Remediation at 3609 E. 14+th Bt.,
.Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Razi:

Our office has received and reviewed the following reports

. Bubmitted to cur-office: May 6, 1997 and July 31, 1997 Quarterly

' Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reporte and the July 28, 1997
Work Plan for Enhanced Blo-Remediation provided by Soil Tach
Engineering, Ine. This werk plan is in responsa to my February
13, 1397 letter which reguested that you completes site
characterization and determine if the zite meets the "low riak
groundwater case" clapaification. To meet this classification,
conditions for natural bioremedistion should be verifisd and

- enhanced if necessgary. '

Upon review of the July 28, 1997 work plan, our office has tha
following commants and questionsa: '

1. Please axplain why and how monitoring well STMW-9 was

deconnisloned. o
F it re T T SR g A 7 .-
v (i p e MERR Rae Ot been AEVEIEA TN pretisUR MO EFTHy - GRErT
s ;rn'§£%@§§§§R"..”EEPEQfj%Eﬁﬂééﬁ;ﬁg&éﬁgxiﬁﬁﬁigﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁgav LS

Fe s e 3
& wiehitoring.

2. As a means of enhancing natural bioremediation, the work plan
pProposes the addition of the nutrients; ammonium sulfata and
anmonium phosphate., A soluticn of thess compounds will be
regulated and added to the walls not to exceed 10 PPm nitrate as
nitrogen, the MCL for nitrate. Pleass analyze for these
parameters prior to addition and supplement them as needaed. What
ie the recommendad level for nitrate, sulfate and phosphate for
optimal natural degradation? In addition, ORC, oxXygen relsasing
compound will be added to wells in insure an oxidating condition
in groundwater, All wells except STMW-5, STMW-7 and STMW=-11 will
have nutrients added. What wells will have ORC added to them ?

4, Please note that chemical and biclogical analyais is requirad
on all walle ¢o establish background levels and levels within the
contaninated area. Traends may be later established to verify
natural bioremadiation.

..
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- %. A. Razi . . .
7 . BtID # 3337

3609 E. 14th st.
August 13, 1997
Page 2.
" 5. The work plan stated that 1nformation on ORC is included in
Appendix A. It was, however, not included in the report,

6. When sampling the mnnitozing walls, please explain how you
can insure that the watar sampled in representative of current
groundwater conditions. Won’t the plume ba more remediated next
to the well and less bloremediated further from the oxygen
source? Will your purging solve this prohlem?

Mm&

’éﬁgi}ﬁisﬂrunl§ﬂ1~f_ff
dg?ﬂarugmshlamﬁiﬁf‘”'

7. There are problema with tha analytaes and analysis recommended
for the groundwater samplea., Please adhere to the following
lists of analytes and analytical methodss

» TPHg by Method 8015

% VOAS by Method saﬁp.»1ﬂﬁ&2§9#il_done11Y"f‘L_hranaf

Ralyzed on a roufing Daais.
. % pnitrate as nitrogen, swlfate, orthophosphate, iron +2 via EPA
Methods or Btandard Method for analyzing water and wastawater :
* diszgolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction petential- measured in
the fiald
» hydracarbon oxidizing and total heterotrophic bacteria-
+, required only as frequent as necessary to astablish a vialk.ic

population count ;

Plaase provide a written response to the above items within 20
days or by Saptember 15, 1997.

You may centact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

8incarely,
Y/

Barne M. Chan
Hazardous Materilals Specialist

¢ B. Chan, files
F. Hamedi-Fard, Scil Tech Engineering, 298 Brckaw Rd., Banta
Clara, Ch 95050
wpgu3ans

zd WdBp:9@ SesT 1@ ‘Bmg : 'ON SNOH WRLSAS Wdd 91uOSBURL @ WO¥4




&ws EXPRESS AUTO smv:czs.
L 3609 E. 14TH STREET -
ORKLAND, CA 94601
(510) 261=-¢444 FAX (510) 261-3880
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| R ; Seprerber 18; /19870 © . oL -
Mr. F. Hamedi~Fard - |
S0IL TECE ENGINEERING

298 Brokaw Rmad
Santa Clara, CA 95050

RE: Envircnmental Services at Tony's Express Auto Servzcea,
3609 T. 14th Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. F. HamedieFard:
We have bgen in direct contact with Mr. Chan, at Alameda County

Health, ragarding his Auguat 13, 19§97 letter of concerns,
suggestions, and time frame. :

Until further notice, pleale do no further work on or for our

site, including revising and/of amending your proposed workplen.' !
We are looking at other options and talklng to other censultants.

There i= no need for you to respond to Mr. Chan’s letter.

Abolghassem Razi
Tony's ExXprese Auto Sexvices

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health
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